Resolution #22 of 2023 Town of Olive Audit of Town of Olive Town Justice Court Records

WHEREAS, the NY State Unified Court System's ACTION PLAN FOR THE JUSTICE COURTS included initiatives to improve accountability and controls over Justice Court finances and records; and,

WHEREAS, Section 2019-a of the Uniform Justice Court Act requires that justices annually provide their court records and dockets to their respective Town Board and that such records then be examined or audited and that fact be entered into the minutes of the board's proceedings; and,

WHEREAS, the Town of Olive Town Board did audit and examine said records and dockets provided by Town Justice Cox for the fiscal year 1/1/23 to 12/30/23 at the annual audit held on December 28 2023; and

WHEREAS, the Town of Olive Town Board did audit and examine said records and dockets provided by Town Justice Haug for the fiscal year 1/1/23 to 12/30/23 at the annual audit held on December 28, 2023; and

WHEREAS, the Town of Olive Town Board did approve said records and dockets of both justices as submitted on December 28, 2023;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, the Town Board of the Town of Olive does hereby accept the books of Town Justice Cox and Town Justice Haug and adopts Resolution #22, of 2023.

AND MOVES ITS ADOPTION

Motion made by:			
Seconded By: Board			
	Aye	Nay	Absent
Jim Sofranko, Supervisor			
Drew Boggess, Board Member			
Scott Kelder, Board Member			
David Edinger, Board Member			
Victoria Read, Board Member			
Dated this 28 [™] Day of December 2023			
Dawn Giuditta, Olive Town Clerk			